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Message from the Board of Trustees  
 
The Utah Transit Authority (UTA) Board of Trustees is proud to present our approved 2026 Operating and 
Capital Budget. This budget aligns with UTA’s strategic priorities and reflects our commitment to maximizing 
the value of Utahns’ investment in a world-class transit system. UTA prepares an annual budget as part of a 
fiscally responsible approach to ensuring accountability for the use of public funds. 
 
We believe this budget reflects a balanced approach to taking care of our current system while proactively 
planning for our future needs. Every dollar invested in public transportation is an investment in Utah’s 
future. The economic return of UTA services creates jobs, provides market access, and increases tax 
revenue. A recent economic study found that for every $1 invested in UTA operations and capital, Utah’s 
economy generates $5.11 in additional goods and services.  

The board remains steadfast in its responsibility to steward public funds wisely. The 2026 budget is 
grounded in conservative revenue forecasts, rigorous cost controls, and data-informed planning. It 
positions UTA to support regional growth, access to economic opportunities, and Utah’s long-term 
transportation vision.  
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Message From the Executive Director 
 

At the Utah Transit Authority, our mission is simple yet powerful: We Move You. Every 
decision we make and every dollar we invest is focused on improving mobility, 
supporting and generating return for Utah’s growing communities, and enhancing every 
Utahns’ quality of life.  
   
 Our 2026 Operating and Capital Budget reflects this commitment. Guided by UTA’s 
2030 Strategic Plan, we have developed a budget that balances fiscal responsibility 

with forward-looking investment. This includes $488 million for operations, $332 million dedicated to 
capital improvements, and $189 million in debt service and reserves. Each expenditure is designed to 
ensure safe, reliable, and sustainable transit for decades to come.  
 
UTA has earned well-deserved national recognition for its excellence. In 2025, we received the industry’s 
highest honor: Outstanding Public Transportation System from the American Public Transportation 
Association. This award recognizes UTA as a world-class, regional transit system. Our strong performance 
and proven impact make us a compelling and valuable investment, both locally and nationally.  

Utah’s rapid growth continues to shape our priorities. Transit remains essential in addressing congestion, 
housing access, commute times, and air quality, issues that directly affect the daily lives of Utah residents. 
Our budget strategically invests in key projects such as the Midvalley Express bus rapid transit (BRT), our 
third BRT line, which will connect Murray Central Station with Salt Lake Community College and the Maverik 
Center. UTA plans to start service on this important project in April 2026, one year ahead of schedule.   

The 2026 budget also includes expanding facilities like the Ogden Bus Service Unit’s administration building 
and our TRAX Operations and Maintenance Facilities. Construction will begin on extending the S-Line. We 
are replacing our fare system and ensuring that our transit network maintains a state of good repair through 
fleet rehabilitation and replacement. In addition to these capital projects, UTA will update our Long-Range 
Transit Plan to identify additional investments needed in our transit system as Utah prepares to welcome 
the world for the 2034 Winter Olympic and Paralympic Games.  

Our 2026 budget is built on collaboration and shared responsibility. Sales tax revenue continues to provide 
the backbone of our funding, supported by strong partnerships at the federal, state, and local levels. These 
partnerships embrace the larger We of our mission and enable us to deliver meaningful transit 
improvements while remaining accountable stewards of public funds. Ultimately, our 2026 budget reflects 
a roadmap as We — customers and communities, state and local leaders, and over 3,000 UTA 
employees— chart our public transportation success story across the Wasatch Front. 

 
Jay M. Fox 
Executive Director 



 

 

8 
 

Distinguished Budget Presentation Award 
 
Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) presented a 
Distinguished Budget Presentation Award to Utah Transit Authority, for its 2025 Budget for the fiscal year 
beginning January 1, 2025. To receive this award, a governmental unit must publish a budget document that 
meets program criteria as a policy document, as a financial plan, as an operations guide, and as a 
communications device.  
 

 
 
 
 
This award is valid for a period of 12 months only. We believe our current budget continues to conform to 
program requirements, and we are submitting it to GFOA to determine its eligibility for another award. 



 

 

9 
 

About the Utah Transit Authority 
 
UTA’s vision is simple – We Move You. Since its beginning in 1970, UTA has expanded from a small company 
operating 90 buses and traveling 3 million annual service miles, to its current system that offers streetcar, 
light rail, commuter rail, bus rapid transit (BRT) vanpool, fixed-route bus, express bus, ski bus, paratransit, 
route deviation services, and UTA On Demand Microtransit service. The agency currently provides tens of 
millions of passenger rides to the customers in its service area. The Special Services Business Unit offers 
paratransit and route deviation services along the Wasatch Front.  
 
In 2026, UTA’s bus services will offer regular fixed route, express, and bus rapid transit with 1.5 million 
scheduled service hours with an estimated 20.8 million service miles planned. The TRAX light rail system in 
Salt Lake County is scheduled to operate 215.200 hours providing 7.2 million service miles, and the 
FrontRunner commuter rail system, which runs almost 85 miles from Ogden to Provo, will operate 106.400 
service hours and 1.4 million service miles. The two-mile S-Line Streetcar line connects neighborhoods in 
South Salt Lake and the Sugar House area in Salt Lake City. UTA On Demand Microtransit service, initially 
launched in November 2019, continues to emerge as a new and highly popular public transportation 
choice, and UTA opened its second service area in late-2021. In 2026, UTA will offer an estimated 214,400 
hours of On Demand service, or about 6% over 2025 projected service hours.  
 
Combined, UTA estimates these integrated, coordinated transit services will support an estimated 42 
million riders in 2026. UTA serves the populations of Weber, Davis, Utah, Box Elder, Tooele, and Salt Lake 
counties. As UTA covers a large geographic region and serves 80% of the state’s population, the agency 
works to support Utah’s thriving economy by supporting the growth of the communities we serve and help 
people get to where they want to go when they need to be there. In recent years, UTA has renewed its 
emphasis on service and is committed to increase outreach to and input from customers and communities 
better aligning our services with community needs and increasing access to public transportation.  
 
We support our communities by improving mobility, facilitating economic development and access to 
opportunities with frequent, reliable, and extensive service. In addition, UTA will be engaging the community 
and stakeholders on several major initiatives and activities such as a comprehensive on-board survey, UTA 
fare policy review, mobility service plans, service choice decisions, and station area and a transit-oriented 
communities’ strategy that looks beyond traditional transit-oriented developments.  

 
 

Strategic Plan, Budget Priorities, and Budget Process 
In 2022, the Board of Trustees began the process of creating a Strategic Plan to guide the Agency for the 
next 10 years. Working with UTA leadership throughout 2022, the Board adopted a Vision statement and 
objectives that articulate desired outcomes, set goals for achieving those outcomes, provide a framework 
to measure UTA’s progress, and create new tools to communicate our progress with decision makers, 
taxpayers, customers, and our partners. This new Strategic Plan has guided investment decisions and 
provided the agency with a new strategic direction of the last few years. 
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2026 Strategic Priorities 
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2026 Budget Framework 
Leveraging local, regional, state and UTA planning guidance as well as UTA’s Internal Cultural Model (UTA 
Way), UTA developed a budget development framework for 2026 that aligns investment decisions with 
state, regional and local plans. That budget strategy also includes the priorities and values shown below. 
This framework guided development of the 2026 Budget and 5-Year plans. 
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Service Strategy 
Using criteria established in UTA’s Service Design Standards and the Board adopted Five-Year Service Plan, 
UTA constantly evaluates existing service and potential new service. This annual service change process is a 
key driver in the annual budget process and is depicted in the graphic below. 
 

 
 
 
 
This budget includes a Service Strategy supported by UTA’s 2026 Annual Service Plan which: 

 Begins Mid-Valley Express (MVX) Bus Rapid Transit service due to capital project completion 
ahead of schedule 

 Local bus service changes and improvements which support MVX implementation 
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Budget Summaries 
Note: Capital funding sources (revenues) are reported on a cash basis in this Exhibit.  
 

UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
2026 OPERATING BUDGET

December 3, 2025
Exhibit A

Revenue  2026 Budget 
1 Sales Tax 516,541,000$    
2 Federal Preventative Maintenance 96,548,000        
3 Passenger Revenue 40,887,000        
4 Advertising 2,172,000          
5 Investment Income 14,384,000        
6 Other Revenues 14,867,000        
7 Total Revenue 685,399,000      

Operating Expense
8 Bus 163,312,000
9 Commuter Rail 36,317,000

10 Light Rail 66,854,000
11 Paratransit 33,364,000
12 Rideshare/Vanpool 4,563,000
13 Microtransit 17,968,000
14 Operations Support 75,619,000
15 Administration 66,526,000
16 Planning/Capital Support 15,063,000
17 Non-Departmental 8,997,000
18 Total Operating Expense 488,582,000

Debt Service, Contribution to Reserves, and Transfer to UTA Fund
19 Principal and Interest 173,176,000      
20 Bond Service Utah County for UVX BRT program 3,374,000          
21 Contribution to Reserves -                    
22 Transfer to/(from) UTA Fund Balance 20,267,000
23 Total Debt Service, Reserves, Transfers 196,817,000
24 Total Expense 685,399,000$    
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
2026 CAPITAL BUDGET

December 3, 2025
Exhibit A-1

Funding Sources  2026 Budget 
1 UTA Current Year Funding 84,361,000$       
2 Grants 111,703,000       
3 Local Partner Contributions 13,478,000         
4 State Contribution 45,672,000         
5 Leasing 36,714,000         
6 Bonds 47,285,000         
7 Total Funding Sources 339,213,000       

Expense
8 State of Good Repair 198,900,000       
9 MVX BRT 31,715,000         

10 S-Line Extension 30,086,000         
11 FrontRunner 2X 6,856,000           
12 EAM/WM/RISC (Trapeze) 5,356,000           
13 HB322 Future Rail Car Purchase Payment 5,000,000           
14 Other Capital Projects 61,300,000         
15 Total Expense 339,213,000$     
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
2026 OPERATING BUDGET

December 3, 2025
Exhibit A-2

Revenue  2026 Budget 
1 Sales Tax 516,541,000$     
2 Federal Preventative Maintenance 96,548,000         
3 Passenger Revenue 40,887,000         
4 Advertising 2,172,000           
5 Investment Income 14,384,000         
6 Other Revenues 14,867,000         
7 Total Revenue 685,399,000       

Operating Expense FTE
9 Board of Trustees 3,794,000 16.5      

10 Executive Director 7,790,000 35.7      
11 Communications 5,250,000 19.0      
12 Operations 356,112,000 2,456.2 
13 Finance 19,976,000 119.0    
14 Service Development 8,383,000 64.5      
15 Planning & Engagement 29,691,000 106.1    
16 Enterprise Strategy 34,596,000 132.0    
17 People Office 13,994,000 105.8    
18 Non-Departmental 8,997,000 -        
19 Total Operating 488,582,000 3,054.7 
20 Debt Service 176,550,000
21 Contribution to Reserves -                          
22 Transfer to/(from) UTA Fund Balance 20,267,000
23 Total Operating Budget 685,399,000$     3,054.7 
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Tentative to Final Budget Changes 
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Note: Capital funding sources (revenues) are reported on a cash basis in this Exhibit.  
 

Exhibit B-1

Funding Sources
 2026 Tentative 

Budget 
 Budget 
Changes 

 2026 Final 
Budget 

1 UTA Current Year Funding 81,846,000$        2,515,000$   84,361,000$        
2 Grants 110,743,000        960,000        111,703,000        
3 Local Partner Contributions 13,478,000          -               13,478,000          
4 State Contribution 41,672,000          4,000,000     45,672,000          
5 Leasing 36,714,000          -               36,714,000          
6 Bonds 47,285,000          -               47,285,000          
7 Total Funding Sources 331,738,000        7,475,000     339,213,000        

Expense
8 State of Good Repair 196,425,000        2,475,000     198,900,000        
9 MVX BRT 31,715,000          -               31,715,000          

10 S-Line Extension 30,086,000          -               30,086,000          
11 FrontRunner 2X 5,356,000            1,500,000     6,856,000            
12 EAM/WM/RISC (Trapeze) 5,000,000            356,000        5,356,000            
13 HB322 Future Rail Car Purchase Payment 5,000,000            -               5,000,000            
14 Other Capital Projects 58,156,000          3,144,000     61,300,000          
15 Total Expense 331,738,000$      7,475,000$   339,213,000$      

December 3, 2025

UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
2026 CAPITAL BUDGET
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
2026 OPERATING BUDGET

December 3, 2025
Exhibit B-2

Operating Office
 2026 Tentative 

Budget FTE 
 FTE Budget 

Changes 
 2026 Final 
Budget FTE 

1 Board of Trustees 16.5                   -                    16.5                   
2 Executive Director 35.7                   -                    35.7                   
3 Communications 19.0                   -                    19.0                   
4 Operations 2,453.2              3.0                     2,456.2              
5 Finance 118.0                 1.0                     119.0                 
6 Service Development 64.5                   -                    64.5                   
7 Planning & Engagement 106.1                 -                    106.1                 
8 Enterprise Strategy 133.0                 (1.0)                   132.0                 
9 People Office 105.8                 -                    105.8                 

10 Total FTE Budget 3,051.7              3.0                     3,054.7              
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2026 Budget Overview 
UTA’s 2026 Budget and supporting 5-Year plan were developed as the Agency was coming out of a time of 
economic uncertainty. Inflation reached a 40-year high, so in 2022 and 2023 the Federal Reserve started 
raising interest rates to cool the pandemic-spurred inflation rate. Within 2025, interest rates have remained 
constant since January. The first change took place in September when the Federal Reserve Effective 
Interest Rate decreased by 0.25%, this was followed by another 0.25% decrease in October. These 
decreases created the lowest borrowing costs since the end of 2022. The rationale for lowering the interest 
rate stems from increasing downside risks to employment in recent months along with inflation that has 
increased, and remains higher, when compared to earlier in the year. The national unemployment rate has 
remained low through August, but payroll gains have slowed sharply. Lower immigration and labor force 
participation significantly contribute to the decline in labor force growth. Delaying action on the reduction of 
interest rates amplifies the impact of tariffs and potential job losses, yet lowering interest rates too fast can 
lead to higher inflation which erodes the purchasing power of money and leads to a weaker economy. 
 
Though growth has slowed compared to last year, Utah’s economy is resilient and continues to outpace 
national amounts. Unemployment rates in Utah were 3.3% in Q3 compared to 4.3% nationally. Job growth 
rates in Utah have increased 1.9% over the last 12 months, the national increase for the same period is 
0.8%. Inflation and housing affordability continue to present challenges to Utah’s economy. With the 
slowing job growth rate, UTA is better able to retain employees, but it is still a challenge and will remain an 
area of focus in the 2026 budget. 
 

Ridership 
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2025 actual ridership is 3.5% below forecast through September and is forecasted to end the year about 
even with the 2024 totals. Ridership in seven of the first nine months in 2025 was below forecast. Though 
monthly comparisons have varied, the 2025 year-end total should be nearly identical to 2024. Increases 
approaching pre-pandemic (2019) levels can be seen on the chart above.  
 
In 2026, UTA will continue its targeted service change strategy focusing on route performance and emerging 
ridership trends, guided by UTA’s Service Guidelines. The new service offered by UTA in 2026 will be the 
Midvalley Express bus rapid transit (BRT) line connecting Murray Central Station with Salt Lake Community 
College and the Maverik Center. This new BRT line is planned to begin service in April.   

 

Mode 2019 Trips 2020 Trips 2023 Trips 2024 Trips 2025 FCST 2023-2024 2019-2024
Bus 20,303,086       12,142,865       17,945,985    19,944,974    20,307,311    11% -2%
FrontRunner 5,193,880         2,024,524         3,736,620      4,192,883      4,350,257      12% -19%
Light Rail 16,871,929       8,247,366         11,043,722    14,179,996    14,368,478    28% -16%
Paratransit 805,121            413,600            885,665         1,007,886      1,003,123      14% 25%
Van Pool 1,065,208         702,087            1,032,929      1,093,714      1,109,365      6% 3%
Microtransit 53,053              415,010         582,571         585,992         40%
TOTAL 44,239,223       23,583,494       35,059,931    41,002,024    41,724,525    17% -7%
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On-time Performance 

 
 
 

Platform Hours* 

 
* Year over year changes in methodology for light rail platform hour calculations in the 2026 Budget make 
annual comparisons difficult. UTA is adding service hours in 2026 overall. 
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Platform Hours by Mode 
 
The charts below show platform hours by mode over a four-year period. Platform hours for 2023 and 2024 
are actual values. 2025 contains actual values through August and projected values for the remaining 
months of the year. 2026 shows budgeted platform hours. Year over year changes in methodology for light 
rail platform hour calculations in the 2026 Budget make annual comparisons difficult. UTA is adding service 
hours in 2026 overall. 
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2026 Statistics & Ratios 
 

 
*Special Services mile stats reflect Paratransit only, and do not include On Demand or Vanpool 

 

2026 UTA Fast Facts 
 

 Total service hours: 2.3 million 
 Total service miles: 41.2 million 
 Total estimated passenger rides: 41.9 million 
 79% of Utah’s population served 
 Operations in 6 counties: Box Elder, Davis, Salt Lake, Tooele, Utah, and Weber 
 Systemwide Cost Per Passenger is expected to rise 3.1% to $11.63 
 Systemwide Subsidy Per Rider is expected to rise 3.0% to $10.66 
 Systemwide Average Rider Fare is expected to rise 3.8% to $0.97 
 Systemwide Cost Recovered from Fares ratio is expected to increase from 8.4% to 8.3% 

 

Bus Light Rail Commuter Rail Special Services System TOTAL
Miles* 18,060,880         7,216,039           4,336,680           11,617,186         41,230,785       
Passengers 20,872,692         13,804,812         4,332,662           3,020,704           42,030,870       
Platform Hours 1,545,518           215,169              106,404              455,977              2,323,068         
Total Active Fleet 547                     113                     53                       831                     1,544                
Rider Fare Revenue 18,436,466$       8,805,898$         5,867,549$         7,777,087$         40,887,000$     
Operating Expenses 245,029,219$     123,265,520$     54,959,312$       65,307,641$       488,561,692$   
Net Subsidy 226,592,753$     114,459,623$     49,091,762$       57,530,554$       447,674,692$   
Cost Per Mile* 13.57$                17.08$                12.67$                3.13$                  11.85$              
Cost Per Rider 11.74$                8.93$                  12.68$                21.62$                11.62$              
Cost Per Platform Hour 159$                   573$                   517$                   143$                   210$                 
Cost Per Fleet Vehicle 447,951$            1,090,845$         1,036,968$         78,589$              316,426$          
Subsidy Per Rider 10.86$                8.29$                  11.33$                19.05$                10.65$              
Average Rider Fare 0.88$                  0.64$                  1.35$                  2.57$                  0.97$                
Cost Recovered from Fares 8% 7% 11% 12% 8%

St
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Historical Statistics 
 
1. Miles refers to total 

movement of all 
vehicles, including 
revenue miles and 
deadhead 

2. Passengers refer to 
Unlinked Passenger 
Trips 

3. Total Active Fleet refers 
to the National Transit 
Database definition 

4. Rider Fare Revenue 
includes allocation of 
contract fare revenues 
to modes by ridership 
where applicable 

5. Operating Expenses 
includes allocation of 
Admin and Operations 
Support to modes by 

Actual Actual Actual/Budget Budget
2023 2024 2025 2026

Miles 19,282,717        18,509,202        17,514,037        18,060,880        
Passengers 17,945,985        19,701,023        20,357,181        20,872,692        
Platform Hours 1,337,739          1,372,636          1,493,357          1,545,518           
Total Active Fleet 517 531 536 547
Rider Fare Revenue 14,810,226$     17,701,027$     17,414,247$     18,436,466$      
Operating Expenses 195,339,551$   209,350,860$   232,006,018$   245,029,219$   
Net Subsidy 180,529,325$   191,649,833$   214,591,771$   226,592,753$   
Cost Per Mile 10.13$                11.31$                13.25$                13.57$                 
Cost Per Rider 10.88$                10.63$                11.40$                11.74$                 
Cost Per Platform Hour 146$                    153$                    155$                    159$                     
Cost Per Fleet Vehicle 377,833$           394,258$           432,847$           447,951$            
Subsidy Per Rider 10.06$                9.73$                   10.54$                10.86$                 
Average Rider Fare 0.83$                   0.90$                   0.86$                   0.88$                   
Cost Recovered from Fares 8% 8% 8% 8%

Actual Actual Budget Budget
2023 2024 2025 2026

Miles 6,587,701          7,057,088          7,159,925          7,216,039           
Passengers 11,043,722        13,964,840        13,600,800        13,804,812        
Platform Hours 261,671              294,397              277,151              215,169              
Total Active Fleet 114 113 113 113
Rider Fare Revenue 7,073,880$        8,454,627$        8,317,650$        8,805,898$        
Operating Expenses 101,726,687$   105,928,101$   119,645,868$   123,265,520$   
Net Subsidy 94,652,808$     97,473,474$     111,328,217$   114,459,623$   
Cost Per Mile 15.44$                15.01$                16.71$                17.08$                 
Cost Per Rider 9.21$                   7.59$                   8.80$                   8.93$                   
Cost Per Platform Hour 389$                    360$                    432$                    573$                     
Cost Per Fleet Vehicle 892,339$           937,417$           1,058,813$        1,090,845$        
Subsidy Per Rider 8.57$                   6.98$                   8.19$                   8.29$                   
Average Rider Fare 0.64$                   0.61$                   0.61$                   0.64$                   
Cost Recovered from Fares 7% 8% 7% 7%

Actual Actual Budget Budget
2023 2024 2025 2026

Miles 4,336,680          4,336,680          4,336,680          4,336,680           
Passengers 3,736,620          4,128,460          4,268,632          4,332,662           
Platform Hours 84,070                97,450                93,026                106,404              
Total Active Fleet 53 53 53 53
Rider Fare Revenue 4,713,470$        5,633,490$        5,542,220$        5,867,549$        
Operating Expenses 47,463,176$     48,377,451$     53,793,971$     54,959,312$      
Net Subsidy 42,749,706$     42,743,961$     48,251,751$     49,091,762$      
Cost Per Mile 10.94$                11.16$                12.40$                12.67$                 
Cost Per Rider 12.70$                11.72$                12.60$                12.68$                 
Cost Per Platform Hour 565$                    496$                    578$                    517$                     
Cost Per Fleet Vehicle 895,532$           912,782$           1,014,981$        1,036,968$        
Subsidy Per Rider 11.44$                10.35$                11.30$                11.33$                 
Average Rider Fare 1.26$                   1.36$                   1.30$                   1.35$                   
Cost Recovered from Fares 10% 12% 10% 11%

Actual Actual Budget Budget
2023 2024 2025 2026

Miles* 11,617,186 11,617,186 11,617,186 11,617,186
Passengers 2,333,604          2,684,621          2,942,604          3,020,704           
Platform/Service Hours 349,955              425,528              426,586              455,977              
Total Active Fleet 878 831 831 831
Rider Fare Revenue 6,247,424$        7,466,856$        7,345,883$        7,777,087$        
Operating Expenses 47,679,049$     53,472,413$     59,088,985$     65,307,641$      
Net Subsidy 41,431,625$     46,005,557$     51,743,103$     57,530,554$      
Cost Per Mile* 2.67$                   2.89$                   2.80$                   3.13$                   
Cost Per Rider 20.43$                19.92$                20.08$                21.62$                 
Cost Per Platform Hour 136$                    126$                    139$                    143$                     
Cost Per Fleet Vehicle 54,304$              64,347$              71,106$              78,589$              
Subsidy Per Rider 17.75$                17.14$                17.58$                19.05$                 
Average Rider Fare 2.68$                   2.78$                   2.50$                   2.57$                   
Cost Recovered from Fares 13% 14% 12% 12%

*Only applies to Paratransit

St
at

ist
ic

s
Ra

tio
s

St
at

ist
ic

s

SPECIAL SERVICES

Ra
tio

s

BUS

LIGHT RAIL

COMMUTER RAIL

St
at

ist
ic

s
Ra

tio
s

St
at

ist
ic

s
Ra

tio
s



 

 

31 
 

 

2026 Operating Revenue Summary 
UTA reports as a single enterprise fund, and all revenues are deposited in the UTA Operating Fund. Within 
this enterprise fund, UTA maintains two budgets – operating and capital. The operating budget includes 
ongoing expenses related to services provided by UTA, whereas the capital budget includes one-time 
expenses related to building, maintaining, and investing in our system. Transfers from the enterprise fund to 
the Capital program are made when required to support investment in the system.  
 
UTA receives operating revenues from multiple sources for a total revenue of $685.4 million. Sales tax 
revenue at $516.5 million (75% of total) represents the largest funding source for the 2026 budget. Federal 
preventive maintenance funds total $96.5 million and passenger revenues total $40.9 million. Other 
revenues include, in order of magnitude, local support, investment income, advertising, and other fees.  
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2026 Operating Expense Summary 
The 2026 Operating Budget includes $488.6 million (71.3% of total) for operations, maintenance, and 
administrative expenses. These operating expenses are represented in the green shaded segments in the 
graph below. The bulk of the operating expenses directly apply to the different transportation modes, and 
support for the modes. The “Admin” portion includes executive leadership and support, human capital 
management, communications, payroll, accounting, purchasing, warehouse, fares, service development, 
information technology, strategic planning, continuous improvement, data management, and other 
functions that support the capital and operating programs at UTA.  
 
The $196.8 million Other portion (orange segment comprising 28.7%) primarily consists of Debt Service, 
which includes bonding debt principal and interest payments and bond service in Utah County for the UVX 
BRT program.  
 
The remaining Transfer to UTA Fund Balance is not an expense, but instead an explanation for the remaining 
Operating Revenue after Operating Expenses and Debt Service. Typically, this portion of Operative Revenue 
is used in support of the Capital program.  
  

 
 

 
The  following summaries focus exclusively on the Operating Expense portion of the budget, as represented 
in green above. 
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2026 Operating Expense Budget 

Summary by Mode 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Mode
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change % Change

Bus $160,507,000 $163,312,000 $2,805,000 1.7%
Commuter Rail 38,543,000 36,317,000 (2,226,000) -5.8%
Light Rail 69,095,000 66,854,000 (2,241,000) -3.2%
Paratransit 29,991,000 33,364,000 3,373,000 11.2%
Rideshare/Vanpool 4,034,000 4,563,000 529,000 13.1%
Microtransit 16,811,000 17,968,000 1,157,000 6.9%
Operations Support 66,950,000 75,619,000 8,669,000 12.9%
Administration 63,428,000 66,526,000 3,098,000 4.9%
Planning/Capital Support 14,292,000 15,063,000 771,000 5.4%
Non-Departmental 858,000 8,997,000 8,139,000 948.6%
Total Division $464,509,000 $488,582,000 $24,073,000 5.2%
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Summary by Office 
 

 
 
 

 Summary by Expense Category 
 
 
 
 

 

Office
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change % Change

  Board $3,769,000 $3,794,000 $25,000 0.7%
  Executive Director 7,539,000 7,790,000 251,000 3.3%
  Operations 347,709,000 356,112,000 8,403,000 2.4%
  Finance 19,076,000 19,976,000 900,000 4.7%
  Capital Services 8,183,000 8,383,000 200,000 2.4%
  Planning & Engagement 27,397,000 29,691,000 2,294,000 8.4%
  Enterprise Strategy 31,267,000 34,596,000 3,329,000 10.6%
  People 13,868,000 13,994,000 126,000 0.9%
  Communication 4,842,000 5,250,000 408,000 8.4%
  Non-Departmental 858,000 8,997,000 8,139,000 948.6%
  Total Division $464,509,000 $488,582,000 $24,073,000 5.2%

Category
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change % Change

  Wages $218,672,000 $234,454,000 $15,781,000 7.2%
  Fringe 110,005,000 117,031,000 7,027,000 6.4%
  Services 56,044,000 58,596,000 2,553,000 4.6%
  Fuel/Power 34,821,000 36,604,000 1,783,000 5.1%
  Parts 29,548,000 25,891,000 (3,657,000) -12.4%
  Utilities 8,011,000 7,325,000 (686,000) -8.6%
  Other O&M 23,777,000 24,727,000 950,000 4.0%
  Capitalized Costs (16,368,000) (16,046,000) 322,000 -2.0%
  Total Budget $464,509,000 $488,582,000 $24,073,000 5.2%
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FTE Summary by Office 
 

 
 
 

FTE Summary by Mode 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

Office
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change % Change

Board                          16.0                          16.5                            0.5 3.1%
Executive Director                          32.5                          35.7                            3.2 9.7%
Operations                    2,389.7                    2,456.2                          66.5 2.8%
Finance                       117.0                       119.0                            2.0 1.7%
Capital Services                          64.0                          64.5                            0.5 0.8%
Planning & Engagement                       100.6                       106.1                            5.5 5.5%
Enterprise Strategy                       131.0                       132.0                            1.0 0.8%
Communications                          19.0                          19.0                                 - 0.0%
People                       105.8                       105.8                                 - 0.0%
Total FTE 2,975.6 3,054.7 79.2 2.7%

Mode
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change % Change

Bus                    1,271.0                    1,300.5                          29.5 2.3%
Commuter Rail                       207.5                       208.5                            1.0 0.5%
Light Rail                       459.0                       467.0                            8.0 1.7%
Paratransit                       203.0                       214.0                          11.0 5.4%
Rideshare/Vanpool                          11.0                          11.0                               -   0.0%
Microtransit                            6.0                            5.5                          (0.5) -8.3%
Operations Support                       483.2                       512.2                          29.0 6.0%
Administration                       229.5                       229.2                          (0.3) -0.2%
Planning/Capital Support                       105.3                       106.8                            1.5 1.4%
Non-Departmental                               -                                 -                                 -   -
Total Division                    2,975.6                    3,054.7                          79.2 2.7%
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Key Assumptions & Requests 
 
UTA contracts with the Economic Development Unit at the University of Utah to generate sales tax 
forecasts. The 2026 Budget was developed during a time of steady ridership, increased inflation, and low 
unemployment. Consumer spending is seen as moderating and shifting away from discretionary spending.  
 
This Budget and 5-year plan include assumptions from the University’s September 2025 forecast. 
 
The key assumptions in the 2026 budget are provided below. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*Compressed Natural Gas Diesel Gallon Equivalent 
 

Operating Expenses: 
 Labor 3% 
 Fringe 5% Bargaining, 9% Admin 
 Parts – 2.5% 
 Fuel: 

 Diesel – $3.45 
 Gasoline – $3.15 
 CNG DGE* – $2.15 
 Propulsion Power 

 TRAX – $1.05 
 Bus – $0.90 

 Other Expense – 2.1% 
Revenues: 

 Sales Tax – 2.96% 
 Passenger – $40.9 million  
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Budget Requests 
This $1.1 million package of initiatives includes funding to continue the development of the 2027-2054 Long 
Range Transit plan, consulting for the Strategic Plan, and funds to match UDOT funded research. 
 
In total, the agency is adding 4.5 initiative-related new FTEs to the overall budget.  
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Sources and Uses 
 

5-Year Sources & Uses Outlook 
UTA develops a long-term (3 years or longer) financial plan incorporating the Board of Trustees’ strategic 
plan. It identifies the Authority’s long-term financial challenges and proposes solutions based upon 
reasonable projections of revenue and expenses. The plan includes operations and maintenance, 
reasonably anticipated new funding programs, capital expansion, maintenance of a state of good repair of 
existing assets, asset replacement, and debt issuance. 
 
The current long-range financial plan reflects and supports the current Board of Trustees’ strategic plan (key 
elements highlighted below) as follows: 
 

 Quality of Life: Plan reflects investment by UTA in developing and maintaining sustainable service 
connections across the Wasatch Front. 
 

 Customer Experience: Plan reflects investments in increased customer service initiatives, such as 
Transit Ambassadors, to improve customer experience. 

 
 Organizational Excellence: Plan reflects increases investment in the work life experience for groups, 

such as operators, that have had more challenging work life and enhance employee retention. 
 

 Community Support: Plan reflects investment in community outreach to support community needs, 
ask for their input in future transit changes and gain additional support for transit in the community. 

 
 Economic Return: Plan reflects an effort to balance available resources with community needs. 

Identifying the best return on investment of limited resources to help buoy the statewide economy by 
helping transport our riders to work and meet their other transit needs. 
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USD $ Millions Actual Forecast Budget Projected Projected Projected

Sources 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029
A Beginning Balance 373.4$   229.6$     210.9$    146.9$    75.0$         5.6$          

Sales Tax 492.4$   505.2$     516.5$    532.0$    546.9$       561.8$     
PM Funds (FTA) 32.7        120.0       96.5        73.7        74.6           75.4          
Passenger Funds 39.3        38.6         40.9        41.6        42.6           46.6          

B Capital Sources 64.0        284.5       254.9      188.9      159.4         120.7       
Bonding -               55.5               47.3              24.9              52.1                 40.7               
Leasing 24.1             32.7               36.7              37.4              25.5                 29.6               
Grants 10.6             69.95             81.5              42.9              22.9                 1.3                 
Formula Funds 18.9             53.03             30.2              42.2              49.2                 43.2               
State 7.4               34.8               14.6              8.9                3.1                   3.4                 
TTIF -               29.6               31.1              23.4              3.5                   1.0                 
Local Revenues 3.0               5.0                 13.5              9.3                3.0                   1.5                 
Other -               4.0                 -                -                -                   -                 

Other Sources 53.1        22.1         31.4        24.8        25.2           88.8          
C Total Sources 681.5$   970.4$     940.3$    861.0$    848.7$       893.2$     

Uses
D Operating Expense 417.1$   464.5$     488.6$    504.4$    520.8$       537.8$     
E Capital Expense 181.2     363.2       339.2      250.2      207.9         167.5       
F Debt Service 145.9     161.3       176.5      178.2      189.3         193.5       
G Total Uses 744.2$   989.0$     1,004.3$ 932.9$    918.1$       898.8$     

H Net Change (62.7)$    (18.7)$      (64.1)$     (71.9)$     (69.4)$        (5.6)$        
I Contribution to Reserves 9.1          -           -          -          -             -            
J Cash Amended (72.0)      -           -          -          -             -            
K Ending Balance 229.6$   210.9$     146.9$    75.0$      5.6$           (0.0)$        

L Reserves 209.5     219.2       227.8      234.5      189.4         192.4       
H = C - G

K= A + H + I + J
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Summary – 2026 Sources 
Operating sources of funds total $685 million, a flat change of less than $500k from current 2025 forecast 
revenues. The primary sources and changes are detailed below:  

 Sales Tax revenues of $517 million are up $11 million over 2025. This assumes a 1.7% growth in 
sales tax over projected 2025 sales tax collections, which reflects an ongoing softening of growth 
projections from prior expectations in accordance with the September 2025 forecasts provided by 
the University of Utah. These funds are used for operations and maintenance, other agency support 
costs, debt service, reserves, and capital program support. 

 Delayed Federal Preventative Maintenance funds inflating the 2025 forecast extend to 2026 with a 
mildly elevated budget of $97 million. This revenue stream is expected to normalize in 2027 at about 
$74 million. 

 Passenger revenue is forecast at $40.1 million, up $2.3 million over 2025. This modest growth in 
passenger revenues, despite a projected growth in ridership, is driven by lower pass revenues and 
increased subsidies for low-income riders. 

 Investment revenue is expected to be more than double next year, with a budgeted increase of $9.3 
million to $14.4 million.  

 Other revenues for 2026, totaling about $17 million, are forecast with little to no change from 
projected 2025 closing amounts. 

 
2024  

Actuals 2025 Forecast 2026 Budget 
2025 – 2026 

Change 
Sales Tax $492.4  $505.2  $516.5  $11.3  
Federal PM Funds 32.7  120.0  96.5  (23.4) 
Passenger  39.3  38.6  40.9  2.3  
Salt Lake City 9.5  9.6  9.7  0.1  
Investment 25.3  5.1  14.4  9.3  
Advertising 2.1  2.2  2.2  0.0  
Other 16.1  5.2  5.2  (0.1) 
Total Revenue (Millions) $617.4  $685.8  $685.4  ($0.4) 

 
Capital sources of funds for 2026 are distributed between bond 
revenue, federal grants, leasing, and state & local partner funding. 
Key capital fund sources for 2026 include:  

 $44 million in bond funds for replacement light rail vehicles 
on the blue line  

 $32 million in federal and state grant funds for the Midvalley 
Express Bus Rapid Transit route 

 $26 million in state and local partner funds for the S-Line 
extension into the heart of Sugarhouse 

 $33 million of lease-style financing for replacement bus and 
paratransit vehicles 

Capital Source details are given in the 2026 Capital Budget section. 



 

 

41 
 

 

Summary – 2026 Uses 
Operating funding is budgeted at $489 million, an increase of $24 million or 5% over the FY 2025 adjusted 
budget. The primary uses are detailed below:  
 Total employee compensation increased $16 million or 7%, and benefits increased $7 million or 6%, 

compared to the FY 2025 adjusted budget. These increases are due to staffing level increases, pay rate 
increases, increased benefits and improved working conditions.   

 Fuel/Power costs are budgeted at an overall increase of 5%. The FY 2026 budget assumes $3.45 per 
gallon for diesel, $3.15 per gallon for gasoline, and $2.15 CNG DGE for natural gas vehicles, compared 
to $3.60 per gallon for diesel and $2.10 per gallon for gasoline in FY 2025. Propulsion power budget has 
increased to $1.05 for TRAX and $0.90 for Bus. This increase is due to a projected increase in electrical 
costs due to a Rocky Mountain Power (RMP) increase, and AI data center electric usage.  

 Utilities costs are projected to decrease by 9%. This change is driven by lower expectations with regard 
to cost trends in Facilities and Maintenance of Way. 

 Parts represent a 14% decrease. FY 2025 had $10 million of projected overhaul and SGR costs in Light 
Rail. Even with the overall Parts decrease, Light Rail parts cost per mile and Freight Charges are up.  

 
Capital uses of funds are $339.2 million; this represents a decrease of about $24 million over 2025 
projected capital expenses. The primary uses and changes are detailed below:  
 Capital’s main accomplishments in 2025 include: continuation of construction on the Mid-Valley 

Express bus route, securing a contractor for the 2026 construction of the S-Line extension, the UDOT 
selection of a contractor for FrontRunner 2X project, the construction of the downtown South Jordan 
TRAX station that opened March 2025 just in time for baseball’s opening day, the design completion of 
the 5600 West Bus project, five new Operator restrooms were placed in service, and the beginning of the 
replacement of our original TRAX rail fleet from 1998 by Stadler US Rail.  

 Major capital projects such as: $32 million for the Mid-Valley Connector (BRT) in Salt Lake, $3 million for 
the 5600 West Express bus, $30 million for the S-Line Extension, and almost $5 million for the Davis-
SLC Community Connector. 

 UTA has allocated $199 million to continue efforts to achieve a steady state of good repair. This includes 
funding for vehicle replacements, technology replacements and upgrades, facility maintenance, rail 
vehicle overhauls and rail system preservation and replacements.  

 
Debt service is cash required to cover the repayment of interest and principal on the debt related to UTA’s 
outstanding bonds and vehicle leasing program. Total combined debt service for FY 2025 is $165 million, 
which includes Leasing debt of $27 million.  
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Operating Sources – 2026 Detail 

Sales and Use Tax 
The largest operating source of revenue for the Authority is a local sales tax, which is imposed by the 
individual jurisdictions within the service area  of the Authority. UTA’s sales tax is applied by each jurisdiction 
within the service area to gross taxable sales within the service district.   
 
Sales tax forecasting is a priority for UTA, and in 2021 UTA engaged Dr. Stephen C. Bannister, PH.D. 
Associate Director of Economics at the University of Utah to provide more accurate sales tax revenue 
forecasts. From 2013 through 2022, UTA’s sales tax revenue grew an average of 9.4%, however since then 
growth expectations have slowed somewhat and we anticipate the growth rate to be lower in future years.  
 

2026 Sales Tax Revenues - $517 million:   
The 2026 Budget assumes a 2.2% increase over 2025 projected sales tax collections. The estimate is based 
on the University’s Economic Development Unit (EDU) model’s projected sales tax growth rates applied to 
an adjusted 2025 projection using actuals reported through July 2025.   
 

Year 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025* 2026* 
Sales 
Tax 

$265,770,000  $298,640,000  $361,591,000  $492,425,000  $505,193,000  $516,541,000  

 
*Budget/Projected 

 

$0

$100

$200

$300

$400

$500

$600

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025* 2026*

M
ill

io
ns

Sales Tax



 

 

43 
 

Federal Preventative Maintenance Funds 
In 2016 the Transportation Bill, Fixing America’s Surface Transportation (FAST) was approved by Congress. 
Since that time, the Authority has been able to use formula funds for preventive maintenance. These formula 
funds may be used to cover up to 80% of preventive maintenance costs. After operating additional TRAX 
lines/extensions for 7 years UTA qualified for additional formula funds on the green line. 
 

 
2026 Federal Formula Funds – $97 million   
The financial plan assumes $96.5 million in FTA formula funds to support the operating program (preventive 
maintenance and paratransit). Although this appears to be a decrease from 2025, the change is instead due 
to grant award delays for 2024 expenses that added to the 2025 revenue forecast. Inconsistency in UTA’s 
budgeted formula funds revenue started in 2021, when federal COVID-19 relief first complicated drawdown 
of these funds. However, actual awarded amounts have grown steadily each year. 
 
  

Year 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025* 2026* 
Operating 
Grants 

$61,821,000 $69,746,000 $63,351,000 $32,689,000 $119,969,000 $96,548,000 

 
* Budget/Projected 
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Passenger Revenue 
Since 2013, the Authority’s base fare has been $2.50. Fares range from $1.25 for senior citizens to $5.50 for 
premium express service. Low-income citizens and social service agencies receive discounts of up to 75% 
of the base fares. Service increases planned in 2026, and continued population and employment growth 
will all contribute to an increase in passenger revenues.   
 

2026 Passenger Revenue – $41 million:   
Ridership and fares recovered roughly as projected in the 2024 budget. The 2025 budget assumes a 4.5% 
increase in passenger revenues, driven by continued recovery growth in ridership.  
 
Year 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025* 2026* 
Passenger 
Revenue 

$52,052,000 $52,649,000 $32,845,000 $39,256,000 $38,620,000 $40,887,000 

Ridership 23,993,000 31,440,000 35,060,000 40,479,000 40,625,000 42,031,000 
 
* Budget/Projected 
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Investment Income 
Investment income consists of revenue generated from invested operating fund balances and reserves. 
Some of the Authority’s funds are invested with the Public Treasurers Investment Fund managed by the 
State Treasurer’s office; others are invested by UTA’s Investment Management firm (Chandler Asset 
Management) in accordance with the State’s Money Management Act1. These investments may yield higher 
interest and are secure. 
 
An approximate rate of 2.50% is applied to projected reserve account and cash balances in UTA’s Operating 
Fund. Projected 2025 investment revenues are $5.1 million with the possibility of ending the year markedly 
higher, but 2025 returns remain projected at $14.4 million due to market volatility. 
 
Year 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025* 2026* 
Investment 
Income 

$6,526,000 $6,822,000 $3,526,000 $25,295,000 $5,085,000 $14,384,000 

 
* Budget/Projected 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
1 Utah Code Chapter 51-7 
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Advertising 
Advertising revenues for the Authority come from the lease of exterior space on the sides and rear of buses, 
light rail vehicles, and the signage inside commuter rail cars. The annual growth rate for advertising is 
leveling off.  
 
2026 Advertising Revenue - $2 million:   
 
Year 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025* 2026* 
Advertising $2,413,000 $2,463,000 $2,035,000 $2,092,000 $2,150,000 $2,172,000 
 

* Budget/Projected 
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Other Income 
Other income for 2026 consists of $9.7 million from Salt Lake City for enhanced bus service and 
Microtransit/On Demand services, a $2.0 million sales tax distribution from the Utah Department of 
Transportation, and $3.1 million from transit-oriented development revenues. 
 
Year 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025* 2026* 
Other 
Income 

$8,156,000 $6,001,000 $9,443,000 $11,692,000 $14,826,000 $14,867,000 

 
* Budget/Projected 
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Operating Uses – 2026 Detail 
 
Employee Compensation and Benefits - $351.5 million: 
The 2026 budget reflects a 6.9% increase over the 2025 budget. These increases are due to staff and pay 
rate increases. The 2026 budget also reflects headcount increases in Capital Services, Executive Director, 
and the People Office.   
 
Utilities - $7.3 million: 
Includes electricity (excluding propulsion power), heat, light, data charges and other utilities. Costs are 
expected to decrease 8.6% in 2026. This change is driven by lower expectations with regard to cost trends in 
Facilities and Maintenance of Way. 
 
Parts - $25.9 million:   
This 2026 budget reflects a $3.7 million (12.4%) decrease compared to the 2025 adjusted budget. FY 2025 
had $10 million of projected overhaul and SGR costs in Light Rail. Even with the overall Parts decrease, Light 
Rail parts cost per mile and Freight Charges are up. 
 
Services - $58.6 million: 
This 2026 budget reflects a $2.6 million (4.6%) increase over the 2025 adjusted budget. $5 million increase 
in IT Director, which has a total of 160 contracts. $1 million increase in Innovative Mobility Solutions (IMS), 
primarily for West Provo and South Davis County.  $487,000 increase in MV Transit in Special Services.   
 
Other O&M Costs - $24.7 million: 
This 2026 budget reflects a $904,000 (3.8%) increase over the 2025 adjusted budget. $398,000 increase in 
Insurance, $296,000 increase in Recruitment, and $214,000 increase in Media Expense. 
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Fuel and Propulsion Power - $36.6 million:   
This 2026 fuel budget reflects a $1.8 million (5.1%) increase from the 2025 adjusted budget. This increase is 
predominantly due to increased usage of diesel driven by service in Commuter Rail, Ogden and Timpanogos 
service units. Higher projected expenses for propulsion power are also expected.   
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

 
  
 
Capitalized Costs – minus $16.1 million:   
Staff time in support of the capital program is initially charged to the operating program and is ultimately 
charged to capital through a reimbursable process. This $16.1 million credit is the estimated cost of UTA 
operating costs being charged to the capital program and the Rail overhaul program. 
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Org Chart – 2026 
 

 
 



 

 

51 
 

  

2026 Operating Expense Budget by Office, Cost Center, 
Category & FTE 
 

UTA Board of Trustees 
 

 
 
 
The UTA Board of Trustees are appointed by the Governor to represent their respective counties. The Trustees 
work closely with legislators, local governments, stakeholders, and community members. They partner with 
the Executive Director in setting the vision and long-term priorities for the Agency.   
 
The Board of Trustees Office provides the following to make the UTA System work: 
 

 Board of Trustees. Provide leadership, fiscal oversight and support the Executive Director in the daily 
management of UTA’s services. 

 Internal Audit. The audit team plays a critical role in evaluating and improving UTA's system of 
governance, risk management, and controls. This is done primarily through execution of the annual 
internal audit plan, which is defined and approved by the Audit Committee. 

 Government Relations. Engages externally with elected officials at a federal, state, and local level to 
inform, advocate and influence public policy that impacts UTA. They also collaborate and coordinate 
with partners and advocates on all three of these levels to promote the best interests of the 
organization. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Trustees Office
$1,970,000

10.5 FTE

Government 
Relations

$1,028,000
3.0 FTE

Internal Audit
$796,000
3.0 FTE
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2026 Board of Trustees Operating Budget: Expenses by Department 

 
 
 
2026 Board of Trustees Operating Budget: Expenses by Category 

 
 
 
Board of Trustees FTE Summary: 2025 Budget and 2026 Budget 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Board of Trustees $1,933,000 $1,970,000 $37,000 
Government Relations 1,023,000 1,028,000 5,000 
Internal Audit 813,000 796,000 (17,000)
Totals $3,769,000 $3,794,000 $25,000 

Category
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Wages $1,871,000 $1,928,000 3.0%
Fringe                        812,000                        788,000 -3.0%
Services                        830,000                        805,000 -3.0%
Fuel/Power                                      -                                      - 0.0%
Utilities                             8,000                             8,000 0.0%
Parts                                      -                                      - 0.0%
Other O&M                        249,000                        265,000 6.4%
Capitalized Costs                                      -                                      - 0.0%
Totals $3,769,000 $3,794,000 0.7%

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Board of Trustees 9.0 10.5 1.5
Government Relations 4.0 3.0 (1.0)
Internal Audit 3.0 3.0 -
Totals 16.0 16.5 0.5
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2026 Budget Requests 
 

 
 

2026 Budget Requests Expenses FTEs
BOARD OF TRUSTEES $55,600         -   
Board Manager Travel, Conferences and Meetings 6,500         -   
Local Advisory Council Member Compensation 4,500         -   
Local/State Government Engagement 10,500         -   
Political Consultants Renewal 15,800         -   
Travel - escalating costs 18,300         -   
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Executive Director 
 

 
The Executive Director’s Office focuses internally on running the day-to-day functions of the organization, 
ensuring alignment with the Board’s priorities using the Agency’s long-term strategic plan. The Executive 
Director sets the annual strategies, initiatives, and goals for the Agency and partners with each Executive 
Office to fulfill UTA’s mission and vision. 
 
UTA Executive Office provides the following to meet the needs of the Agency: 

 Executive Director. Provides leadership and daily management to UTA’s workforce. 
 
In addition to the seven chief offices, the Executive Director also oversees the following departments: 

 Safety & Security. Focused on UTA safety and security practices and ensuring regulations are met.  
 General Counsel. Works directly with our in-house representation from the Attorney General’s Office. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Office of Executive Director
$1,648,000

5.65 FTE

Safety & Security
$3,962,000

30.0 FTE

General Counsel
Attorney General Office

$2,180,000
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2026 Office of Executive Director Operating Budget: Expenses by Division 

 
 
 
2026 Office of Executive Director Operating Budget: Expenses by Category 

 
 
 
Office of Executive Director FTE Summary: 2025 Budget and 2026 Budget 

 
 
 
 

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Executive Director $1,638,000 $1,648,000 $10,000 
General Counsel 2,124,000 2,180,000 56,000 
Safety & Security 3,777,000 3,962,000 185,000 
Contingency 858,000 8,997,000 8,139,000 
Totals $7,539,000 $7,790,000 $251,000 

Category
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Wages $2,414,000 $2,678,000 10.9%
Fringe                    1,111,000                    1,310,000 17.9%
Services                    3,691,000                    3,466,000 -6.1%
Fuel/Power                          16,000                          16,000 0.0%
Utilities                          16,000                          14,000 -12.5%
Parts                             6,000                             6,000 0.0%
Other O&M                        286,000                        299,000 4.5%
Capitalized Costs                                      -                                      - 0.0%
Totals $7,539,000 $7,790,000 3.3%

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Executive Director                               4.50                               5.65 1.2
General Counsel                                    -                                      -   -
Safety & Security                             28.00                             30.00 2.0
Contingency                                    -                                      -   -
Totals 32.5 35.7 3.2
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2026 Budget Requests 
 

 
 
 
 
 

2026 Budget Requests Expenses FTEs
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 497,250 3
2 New Roadway Worker Protection Specialists 185,000 2
Add consulting services including Strategic Plan and other needs 150,000         -   
Compliance Manager Position 162,250 1
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Operations 
 

 
 
The Operations organization is comprised of nine service units, covering UTA’s service modes and Public 
Safety (including Transit Communications Center), Fleet Engineering and Asset Management (Engineering & 
Support Maintenance) Departments.  
 
UTA Operations provides the following functions: 
 
 Office of the Chief. Provides oversight, direction, and leadership for Operations. 
 Modal Offices. Operates buses (3 service units), light rail, commuter rail, vanpool, and special services 

across the UTA service area in a safe and efficient manner. 
 Asset Management. Maintain the buses, rail cars and rail right of way to allow the safe and comfortable 

operation of services to UTA’s customers. 
 Public Safety. UTA has an internal police department focused on keeping our community, our riders, and 

our employees safe. Our police also engage in community service and support our local authorities. 
Includes Transit Communications Center. 

 Fleet Engineering. Provides technical engineering expertise and quality assurance oversight to Bus and Rail 
Maintenance, Operation personnel and Capital acquisition. 

 
 

Office of Chief 
Operations 
$7,390,000

22.0 FTE 

Asset Management

$42,537,000

233.0 FTE 

Fleet Eng

$6,156,000

24.0 FTE 

Commuter Rail

$32,064,000

182.0 FTE 

Light Rail

$54,096,000

387.5 FTE 

Salt Lake Bus

$96,190,000

796.0 FTE 

Ogden Bus

$37,416,000

270.0 FTE 

Timpanogos Bus

$26,012,000

201.0 FTE 

Special Services

$37,927,000

225.0 FTE 

Public Safety 

$16,324,000

115.7 FTE 
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2026 Operations Budget Expenses by Department 

 
 
2026 Operations Budget Expenses by Category 

 
 
 

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

COO Office $6,125,000 $7,390,000 $1,265,000 
Public Safety            16,036,000            16,324,000                  288,000 
Fleet Engineering               2,548,000               6,156,000               3,608,000 
Asset Management            47,466,000            42,537,000             (4,929,000)
Salt Lake Bus            96,722,000            96,190,000                (532,000)
Mt. Ogden Bus            34,237,000            37,416,000               3,179,000 
Timpanogos Bus            26,106,000            26,012,000                   (94,000)
Special Services            34,025,000            37,927,000               3,902,000 
Light Rail            51,700,000            54,096,000               2,396,000 
Commuter Rail            32,745,000            32,064,000                (681,000)
Totals $347,709,000 $356,112,000 $8,403,000 

Category
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Wages $170,279,000 $178,771,000 5.0%
Fringe 88,296,000 92,127,000 4.3%
Services 18,270,000 16,723,000 -8.5%
Fuel/Power 34,214,000 35,972,000 5.1%
Parts 29,380,000 25,638,000 -12.7%
Utilities 6,454,000 5,670,000 -12.1%
Non-Departmental 0 0 0.0%
Other O&M 12,346,000 12,647,000 2.4%
Capitalized Costs          (11,530,000)          (11,434,000) -0.8%
Totals $347,709,000 $356,112,000 2.4%
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Operations FTE Summary: 2026 Budget 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

COO Office 7.0 22.0 15.0 
Public Safety 114.7 115.7 1.0 
Fleet Engineering 24.0 24.0 0.0 
Asset Management 231.0 233.0 2.0 
Salt Lake Bus 774.0 796.0 22.0 
Mt. Ogden Bus 268.5 270.0 1.5 
Timpanogos Bus 196.0 201.0 5.0 
Special Services 214.0 225.0 11.0 
Light Rail 379.5 387.5 8.0 
Commuter Rail 181.0 182.0 1.0 
Totals 2,389.7 2,456.2 66.5 
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COO Office  

 
2026 COO Operating Budget: Expenses by Department 

 
 
2026 COO Operating Budget: Expenses by Category 

 

Office of Chief Operations 
$5,040,000

5.0 FTE 

Service Delivery
$2,350,000

17.0 FTE

Public Safety 
$13,611,000

88.7 FTE

Transit Communications 
Center

$2,713,000
27.0 FTE

Fleet Engineering

$6,156,000
24.0 FTE

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

COO Office $6,125,000 $5,040,000 ($1,085,000)
Transit Comms Center 2,514,000 2,713,000 199,000
Public Safety 13,522,000 13,611,000 89,000
Fleet Engineering 2,548,000 6,156,000 3,608,000
Service Delivery - 2,350,000 2,350,000
Totals $24,709,000 $29,870,000 $5,161,000 

Category
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Wages $12,843,000 $14,612,000 13.8%
Fringe 6,199,000 7,012,000 13.1%
Services 2,266,000 1,560,000 -31.2%
Fuel/Power 251,000 253,000 0.8%
Utilities 162,000 222,000 37.0%
Parts 1,000 3,100,000 309900.0%
Other O&M 3,923,000 3,642,000 -7.2%
Capitalized Costs (937,000) (531,000) -43.3%
Totals $24,709,000 $29,870,000 20.9%
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COO FTE Summary: 2026 Budget 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

COO Office 7.0 5.0 (2.0)
Transit Comms Center 26.0 27.0 1.0
Public Safety 88.7 88.7 -
Fleet Engineering 24.0 24.0 -
Service Delivery - 17.0 17.0
Totals 145.7 161.7 16.0
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Bus Service 
 

 
2026 Bus Service Operating Budget: Expenses by Department 

 
 
2026 Bus Service Operating Budget: Expenses by Category 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Administration $3,359,000 $3,118,000 ($241,000)
Operations $104,478,000 $106,393,000 1,915,000
Maintenance $49,228,000 $50,108,000 880,000
Totals $157,065,000 $159,618,000 $2,553,000 

Category
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Wages $84,909,000 $88,730,000 4.5%
Fringe $44,897,000 $46,662,000 3.9%
Services $3,371,000 $566,000 -83.2%
Fuel/Power $14,133,000 $15,315,000 8.4%
Utilities $519,000 $99,000 -80.9%
Parts $6,714,000 $5,488,000 -18.3%
Other O&M $2,522,000 $2,762,000 9.5%

Totals $157,065,000 $159,618,000 1.6%

Salt Lake Bus Service Unit
$96,190,000

796.0 FTE

Timpanogos Bus Service Unit
$26,012,000

201.0 FTE

Ogden Bus Service Unit
$37,416,000

270.0 FTE
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Bus Service FTE Summary: 2026 Budget 

 
 

Salt Lake Service Unit 
 

 
2026 Salt Lake Operating Budget: Expenses by Department 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Administration                        12.0                              6.0 (6.0)
Operations                      983.5                     1,009.0 25.5
Maintenance                      243.0                         252.0 9.0
Totals                  1,238.5                     1,267.0 28.5

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Salt Lake Administration $1,893,000 $1,877,000 ($16,000)
Salt Lake Operations 66,182,000 65,272,000 -910,000
Salt Lake Maintenance 28,648,000 29,041,000 393,000
Totals $96,722,000 $96,190,000 ($532,000)

Salt Lake Bus Administration
$1,877,000

2.0 FTE

Salt Lake Bus Operations
$65,272,000

637.0 FTE

Salt Lake Bus Maintenance
$29,041,000

157.0 FTE
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2026 Salt Lake Operating Budget: Expenses by Category 

 

 
Salt Lake FTE Summary: 2026 Budget 

 
 
 

Category
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Wages  $        53,210,000  $        54,602,000 2.6%
Fringe 28,058,000 28,581,000 1.9%
Services 2,143,000 390,000 -81.8%
Fuel/Power 7,364,000 7,503,000 1.9%
Utilities 484,000 73,000 -84.9%
Parts 3,735,000 3,373,000 -9.7%
Other O&M 1,728,000 1,671,000 -3.3%
Totals $96,722,000 $96,190,000 -0.6%

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Salt Lake Administration 5.0 2.0 (3.0)
Salt Lake Operations 621.0 637.0 16.0
Salt Lake Maintenance 148.0 157.0 9.0
Totals 774.0 796.0 22.0
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Timpanogos Service Unit 

 
 
2026 Timpanogos Operating Budget: Expenses by Department 

 
 
2026 Timpanogos Operating Budget: Expenses by Category 

 

Timpanogos Bus 
Administration

$543,000
2.0 FTE

Timpanogos Bus 
Operations

$16,544,000
157.0 FTE

Timpanogos Bus 
Maintenance
$8,925,000

42.0 FTE

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Timp Administration $595,000 $543,000 ($52,000)
Timp Operations 17,016,000 16,544,000 -472,000
Timp Maintenance 8,495,000 8,925,000                  430,000 
Totals $26,106,000 $26,012,000 ($94,000)

Category
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Wages $13,596,000 $13,970,000 2.8%
Fringe 7,107,000 7,425,000 4.5%
Services 1,301,000 50,000 -96.2%
Fuel/Power 2,747,000 3,292,000 19.8%
Utilities 14,000 15,000 7.1%
Parts 1,072,000 858,000 -20.0%
Other O&M 269,000 401,000 49.1%
Capitalized Costs                                 -                                 - -
Totals $26,106,000 $26,012,000 -0.4%
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Timpanogos FTE Summary: 2026 Budget 

 
 

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Timp Administration 3.0 2.0 (1.0)
Timp Operations 151.0 157.0 6.0
Timp Maintenance 42.0 42.0 -
Totals 196.0 201.0 5.0



 

 

67 
 

 

Mt. Ogden Service Unit 
 

 
 
2026 Mt. Ogden Operating Budget: Expenses by Department  

 
 
2026 Mt. Ogden Operating Budget: Expenses by Category 

 
 

Ogden Bus Administration
$697,000

2.0 FTE

Ogden Bus Operations
$24,577,000

215.0 FTE

Ogden Bus Maintenance
$12,142,000

53.0 FTE

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Ogden Administration $871,000 $697,000 ($174,000)
Ogden Operations 21,281,000 24,577,000 3,296,000
Ogden Maintenance 12,085,000 12,142,000 57,000
Totals $34,237,000 $37,416,000 $3,179,000 

Category
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Wages $18,103,000 $20,158,000 11.4%
Fringe 9,732,000 10,655,000 9.5%
Services -73,000 126,000 -272.6%
Fuel/Power 4,022,000 4,519,000 12.4%
Utilities 20,000 11,000 -45.0%
Parts 1,907,000 1,257,000 -34.1%
Other O&M 525,000 690,000 31.4%
Totals $34,237,000 $37,416,000 9.3%
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Mt. Ogden FTE Summary: 2026 Budget 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Ogden Administration 4.0 2.0 (2.0)
Ogden Operations 211.5 215.0 3.5
Ogden Maintenance 53.0 53.0 -
Totals 268.5 270.0 1.5
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Special Services Service Unit 
 
 

 
 
2026 Special Services Operating Budget: Expenses by Department 

 
 
2026 Special Services Operating Budget: Expenses by Category 

Special Services 
Administration

$3,589,000
32.0 FTE 

Special Services 
Operations

$15,633,000
147.0 FTE

Special Services 
Maintenance
$6,116,000

35.0 FTE

Vanpool/Rideshare
$4,563,000

11.0 FTE

Contracted Svcs

$8,027,000

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Special Svcs Administration $3,531,000 $3,589,000 $58,000 
Special Svcs Operations 13,367,000 15,633,000 2,266,000 
Special Svcs Maintenance 5,857,000 6,116,000 259,000 
Vanpool/Rideshare 4,034,000 4,563,000 529,000 
Contracted Services 7,236,000 8,027,000 791,000 
Totals $34,025,000 $37,927,000 $3,902,000 
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Special Services FTE Summary: 2026 Budget 

 
 
  

Category
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Wages $14,068,000 $15,477,000 10.0%
Fringe 7,563,000 8,413,000 11.2%
Services 7,424,000 8,549,000 15.2%
Fuel/Power 2,918,000 3,321,000 13.8%
Utilities 29,000 27,000 -6.9%
Parts 523,000 471,000 -9.9%
Other O&M 1,499,000 1,668,000 11.3%
Totals $34,025,000 $37,927,000 11.5%

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Special Svcs Administration 33.0 32.0 (1.0)
Special Svcs Operations 135.0 147.0 12.0
Special Svcs Maintenance 35.0 35.0 -
Vanpool/Rideshare 11.0 11.0 -
Contracted Services - - -
Totals 214.0 225.0 11.0
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Rail Service 
 

 
 
2026 Rail Service Operating Budget: Expenses by Department 

 
 
2026 Rail Service Operating Budget: Expenses by Category 

 
 
Rail Service FTE Summary: 2026 Budget 

 

Light Rail Service Unit

$54,096,000

387.5 FTE

Commuter Rail Service Unit
$32,064,000

182.0 FTE

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Administration 2,150,000 1,789,000 ($361,000)
Operations 33,958,000 33,768,000 (190,000)
Maintenance 48,337,000 50,604,000 2,267,000 
Totals $84,445,000 $86,160,000 $1,715,000 

Category
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Wages     41,198,000     41,143,000 -0.1%
Fringe     20,478,000     20,317,000 -0.8%
Services        1,673,000        1,993,000 19.1%
Fuel/Power        8,510,000     16,703,000 96.3%
Utilities           357,000           328,000 -8.1%
Parts     20,278,000     14,021,000 -30.9%
Other O&M        2,443,000        2,436,000 -0.3%
Totals $84,445,000 $86,161,000 2.0%

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Administration                     9.5                     7.5 (2.0)
Operations                314.0                326.0 12.0
Maintenance                237.0                236.0 (1.0)
Totals                560.5                569.5 9.0
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Light Rail Service Unit 
 

 
 
2026 Light Rail Operating Budget: Expenses by Department 

 
 
2026 Light Rail Operating Budget: Expenses by Category 

 

Light Rail 
Administration

$1,424,000
7.5 FTE

Light Rail Operations
$22,799,000

214.0 FTE

Light Rail Maintenance
$25,500,000

129.0 FTE

Light Rail Sustainability
$4,373,000

37.0 FTE

Department Adj. Budget Budget Change
Light Rail Administration $1,530,000 $1,424,000 ($106,000)
Light Rail Operations 22,955,000 22,799,000 (156,000)
Light Rail Maintenance 22,826,000 25,500,000 2,674,000 
Light Rail Sustainability 4,388,000 4,373,000 (15,000)
Totals $51,700,000 $54,096,000 $2,396,000 

Category
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Wages $28,363,000 $28,587,000 0.8%
Fringe 14,297,000 14,023,000 -1.9%
Services 950,000 1,162,000 22.3%
Fuel/Power 158,000 7,714,000 4782.3%
Utilities 42,000 30,000 -28.6%
Parts 16,176,000 11,220,000 -30.6%
Other O&M 1,586,000 1,520,000 -4.2%
Capitalized Costs             (9,873,000)          (10,160,000) 2.9%
Totals $51,699,000 $54,096,000 4.6%
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Light Rail FTE Summary: 2026 Budget 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Light Rail Administration 7.5 7.5 -
Light Rail Operations 205.0 214.0 9.0
Light Rail Maintenance 130.0 129.0 (1.0)
Light Rail Sustainability 37.0 37.0 -
Totals 379.5 387.5 8.0
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Commuter Rail Service Unit 
 

 
2026 Commuter Rail Operating Budget: Expenses by Department 

 
 
2026 Commuter Rail Operating Budget: Expenses by Category 

 

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Com. Rail Administration $620,000 $365,000 ($255,000)
Com. Rail Operations 11,003,000 10,969,000 (34,000)
Com. Rail Maintenance 21,122,000 20,730,000 (392,000)
Totals $32,744,000 $32,064,000 ($680,000)

Category
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Wages $12,835,000 $12,556,000 -2.2%
Fringe 6,182,000 6,294,000 1.8%
Services 723,000 831,000 14.9%
Fuel/Power 8,351,000 8,989,000 7.6%
Utilities 315,000 297,000 -5.7%
Parts 4,102,000 2,801,000 -31.7%
Other O&M 857,000 916,000 6.9%
Capitalized Costs                (620,000)                (620,000) 0.0%
Totals $32,744,000 $32,064,000 -2.1%

Commuter Rail Administration

$365,000

Commuter Rail Operations

$10,969,000

112.0 FTE

Commuter Rail Maintenance

$20,730,000

70.0 FTE
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Commuter Rail FTE Summary: 2026 Budget 

 
 
 
 

 
  

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Com. Rail Administration 2.0 - (2.0)
Com. Rail Operations 109.0 112.0 3.0
Com. Rail Maintenance 70.0 70.0 -
Totals 181.0 182.0 1.0
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Asset Management Service Unit 

 
2026 Asset Management Operating Budget: Expenses by Department 

 
 
2026 Asset Management Operating Budget: Expenses by Category 

 

MOW Systems
$12,547,000

72.0 FTE 

Facilities
$20,582,000

95.0 FTE

Support Maintenance
$4,316,000

28.0 FTE

MOW - Infrastructure
$4,463,000

34.0 FTE

TVM Maintenance

$628,000
4.0 FTE

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Support Maintenance $4,389,000 $4,316,000 ($73,000)
Facilities 19,291,000 20,582,000 1,291,000 
MOW - Systems 19,095,000 12,547,000 (6,548,000)
MOW - Infrastructure 4,098,000 4,463,000 365,000 
TVM Maintenance 592,000 628,000 36,000 
Totals $47,466,000 $42,537,000 ($4,929,000)

Category
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Wages $17,261,000 $18,809,000 9.0%
Fringe 9,159,000 9,723,000 6.2%
Services 3,535,000 4,055,000 14.7%
Fuel/Power 8,402,000 380,000 -95.5%
Utilities 5,387,000 4,994,000 -7.3%
Parts 1,864,000 2,557,000 37.2%
Other O&M 1,958,000 2,139,000 9.2%
Capitalized Costs                (100,000)                (120,000) 20.0%
Totals $47,466,000 $42,537,000 -10.4%
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Asset Management FTE Summary: 2026 Budget 

 
 

 

 
 

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Support Maintenance 28.0 28.0 -
Facilities 93.0 95.0 2.0
MOW - Systems 72.0 72.0 -
MOW - Infrastructure 34.0 34.0 -
TVM Maintenance 4.0 4.0 -
Totals 231.0 233.0 2.0
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Communications
$5,250,000

19 FTE 

Communications 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Communications Office maintains and strengthens the brand identity of the Utah Transit Authority, 
building internal and external trust in UTA with the ultimate goal of attracting customers and increasing 
awareness and understanding of the value of transit in our service area. 
 
In fulfillment of our purpose, the CMO team delivers the following services: 
 

 Communications Strategy. CMO Strategists guide and support the communications and marketing 
needs of all UTA departments and service units, providing communications strategy and support for 
events, campaigns, content, materials, tools, and related efforts. 

 Media Relations. CMO consults with UTA leadership on media relations strategy and tactics, and 
interfaces with broadcast media representatives, building media relationships, reinforcing UTA’s 
brand, and delivering official messages and responses to media inquiries. 

 Graphics and Design. CMO sets and maintains graphic design standards for UTA’s brand, providing 
guidance and graphics project/task support on visual materials that represent UTA to internal and 
external audiences. 

 Digital Media. CMO manages UTA’s presence and activity in the digital media sphere including social 
channels, advertising (including print advertising on UTA assets), marketing (including direct and 
experiential customer marketing), and other campaigns that strengthen UTA’s brand and services. 

 Internal Communications. CMO oversees agency communications to employees including designing 
and managing the UTA internal communications app, providing strategy and support for employee 
engagement, development, and success in alignment with UTA strategy. 

 Executive Communications. CMO directly supports the communications and marketing needs of the 
UTA Board of Trustees, Executive Director, and other senior leaders for events, speeches, 
presentations, stakeholder relations, and other communications strategy and consultation. 

 
 
2026 Communications Operating Budget: Expenses by Division 
 

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Office of Communications $4,842,000 $5,250,000 $408,000
Totals $4,842,000 $5,250,000 $408,000
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2026 Communications Operating Budget: Expenses by Category 

 
 

Communications FTE Summary: 2025 Budget and 2026 Budget 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Category
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Wages $1,626,000 $1,603,000  $              (23,000)
Fringe                  716,000                  842,000                  126,000 
Services               1,056,000                  952,000                (104,000)
Fuel/Power                       1,000                                 -                     (1,000)
Utilities                       8,000                       8,000                               -   
Parts                                 -                                 -                               -   
Other O&M               1,434,000               1,845,000                  411,000 
Capitalized Costs                                 -                                 -                               -   
Totals $4,842,000 $5,250,000 $408,000

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Office of Communications 19.0 19.0 -
Totals 19.0 19.0 0.0
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Enterprise Strategy 

 
 
This Office brings together an Enterprise-wide view of UTA’s critical systems that drive Agency performance.  
 
UTA Enterprise Strategy office provides the following to make the UTA System work: 
 
 Information Technology Director: Provides ongoing support for and improvements to applications, data 

network needs, telephone communication, on-board technologies, radio communication, passenger 
information, and administrative systems. 

 Operations Analysis (Operations Analysis & Solutions, OAS): Focuses on two critical areas: Promoting a 
data-driven culture and improving client experience in using technology tools to meet day to day business 
needs.  

 Data Strategy: Evaluates and implements processes (i.e., records management, etc.) and oversees our 
UTA Policies and Agency standard operating procedures and ensure support of our long-term Agency 
strategies and goals. 

 Organizational Excellence: Oversees the design, development, and deployment of UTA’s cultural 
initiatives and organizational development. Implements continuous improvement tools and concepts 
which support and align with UTA’s goals and culture model - the UTA Way. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Enterprise Strategy
$2,149,000            

12.0 FTE

Information 
Technology Director   

$26,886,000          
79.5 FTE

Operations Analysis  
$3,021,000             

26.0 FTE

Data Strategy     
$1,726,000               

9.5 FTE

Organizational 
Excellence     
$814,000               

5.0 FTE
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2026 Enterprise Strategy Operating Budget: Expenses by Department 

 
 
 
2026 Enterprise Strategy Operating Budget: Expenses by Category 

 
 
 
Enterprise Strategy FTE Summary: 2025 Budget and 2026 Budget

 
 
 

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Enterprise Strategy $2,144,000 $2,149,000 $5,000 
IT Director 23,482,000 26,886,000 3,404,000 
Ops Analysis 3,007,000 3,021,000 14,000 
Data Strategy 1,567,000 1,726,000 159,000 
Organizational Excellence 1,068,000 814,000 (254,000)
Totals $31,267,000 $34,596,000 $3,329,000 

Category
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Wages $12,266,000 $12,413,000 1.2%
Fringe 5,421,000 5,606,000 3.4%
Services 10,948,000 14,163,000 29.4%
Fuel/Power 16,000 15,000 -6.3%
Utilities 1,302,000 1,353,000 3.9%
Parts 23,000 23,000 0.0%
Other O&M 1,293,000 1,411,000 9.1%
Capitalized Costs                                      -                      (387,000) 0.0%
Totals $31,267,000 $34,596,000 10.6%

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Enterprise Strategy 12.0 12.0 -
IT Director 79.5 79.5 -
Ops Analysis 24.0 26.0 2.0
Data Strategy 9.5 9.5 -
Organizational Excellence 6.0 5.0 (1.0)
Totals 131.0 132.0 1.0
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Finance
$1,383,000

4.0 FTE

Budget 
$1,207,000

8.0 FTE 

Supply 
Chain

$3,960,000 

36.0 FTE 

Fares
$3,795,000

27.0 FTE 

Accounting
$2,982,000

26.0 FTE 

Grants 
$1,963,000

11.0 FTE

Claims & 
Insurance

$4,687,000

7.0 FTE

Finance Office 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
Finance ensures UTA practices efficient, sound financial and resource management practices and oversees 
financial controls necessary to support the enterprise. Finance plans, allocates, and manages UTA’s financial 
resources, leads financial risk management/mitigation, financial audit management, revenue collection, 
investments, financial contract relationships, and debt management. Finance also provides financial 
administrative support to the pension fund. 
 
UTA Finance office provides the following to make the UTA System work: 
 

 Treasury. Responsible for investment forecasting, planning, reporting, and analysis. 
 Budget and Financial Strategy. Responsible for financial analysis, forecasting and planning, budget 

development, management, and monitoring/reporting on budget execution.  
 Supply Chain. Supply Chain manages procurement, contracting, inventory, warranty claims, shipping 

& receiving, central warehouse operations and production control processes in support of TRAX, 
FrontRunner, and all administrative functions. 

 

 Accounting. Manages payroll operations, accounts payable, accounts receivable, and financial 
reporting. Accounting is also the owner of the Enterprise Resource Planning system (ERP) – the 
financial system of record for the Agency.  

 Grant Management. Responsible for grant strategy, acquisition, management, and administration. 
 Risk Management. Manages risk and exposure for the Agency. The Department manages all UTA 

claims and insurance programs including property damage, workers compensation, Personal Injury 
Protection and oversees capital development project insurance programs.  
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2026 Finance Operating Budget: Expenses by Department 

 
 
2026 Finance Operating Budget: Expenses by Category 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Accounting $2,980,000 $2,982,000 $2,000 
Budget 854,000 1,207,000 353,000 
Fares 3,694,000 3,795,000 101,000 
Finance 1,365,000 1,383,000 18,000 
Grants 1,913,000 1,963,000 50,000 
Claims & Insurance 4,265,000 4,687,000 422,000 
Supply Chain 4,004,000 3,960,000 (44,000)
Totals $19,076,000 $19,976,000 $900,000 

Category
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Wages $9,352,000 $9,644,000 3.1%
Fringe                    4,340,000                    4,690,000 8.1%
Services                    1,540,000                    1,571,000 2.0%
Fuel/Power                          31,000                          28,000 -9.7%
Utilities                          69,000                          80,000 15.9%
Parts                        138,000                        219,000 58.7%
Other O&M                    4,494,000                    4,786,000 6.5%
Capitalized Costs                      (888,000)                  (1,042,000) 17.3%
Totals $19,076,000 $19,976,000 4.7%
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Finance FTE Summary: 2025 Budget and 2026 Budget 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Accounting 26.0 26.0 -
Budget 7.0 8.0 1.0
Fares 27.0 27.0 -
Finance 4.0 4.0 -
Grants 11.0 11.0 -
Claims & Insurance 7.0 7.0 -
Supply Chain 35.0 36.0 1.0
Totals 117.0 119.0 2.0
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Capital Services 

 

 
 
This office oversees UTA’s capital work focused on safety, state of good repair, regulatory and service 
expansion needs. 
 
UTA Capital Service Development provides the following to make the UTA System work: 
 

 Capital Vehicles. Manages and ensures compliance for the FTA fleet, revenue and support vehicle 
procurements, overhaul programs and administers the support fleet. 

 Capital Design and Construction. Responsible for project design, design review, and project 
construction management. 

 Capital Program and Support. Provide support for all departments on project controls/reporting, asset 
management, and environmental issues. 

 Real Estate and Transit Oriented Development. Facilitates the acquisition, lease, management, 
disposition, and development of all UTA real property. Responsible for protecting UTA's real estate 
property portfolio while generating revenue and upholding UTA's principal objectives.  

 
  

Capital Services
$1,527,000

10.5 FTE

Capital Vehicles 

$1,170,000
10.0 FTE

Capital Construction

$2,253,000
17.0 FTE

Capital Prgm and Support

$1,368,000

16.0 FTE

Real Estate and TOD

$2,066,000

11.0 FTE
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2026 Capital Services Operating Budget: Expenses by Department 

 
 
2026 Capital Services Operating Budget: Expenses by Category 

 
 
Capital Services FTE Summary: 2025 Budget and 2026 Budget 

 
 
2026 Budget Requests 
 
 

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Capital Vehicles $409,000 $1,170,000 $761,000 
Design & Construction 2,253,000 2,253,000 0 
Capital Programming & Support 2,258,000 1,368,000 (890,000)
Capital Services 1,297,000 1,527,000 230,000 
Real Estate & TOD 1,967,000 2,066,000 99,000 
Totals $8,183,000 $8,383,000 $200,000 

Category
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Wages $6,650,000 $6,726,000 1.1%
Fringe 3,085,000 3,220,000 4.4%
Services 1,776,000 1,343,000 -24.4%
Fuel/Power 48,000 19,000 -60.4%
Utilities 97,000 117,000 20.6%
Parts 1,000 5,000 400.0%
Other O&M 437,000 18,000 -95.9%
Capitalized Costs             (3,910,000)             (3,064,000) -21.6%
Totals $8,183,000 $8,383,000 2.4%

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Capital Vehicles 5.0 10.0 5.0
Design & Construction 18.0 17.0 (1.0)
Capital Programming & Support 21.0 16.0 (5.0)
Capital Services 9.0 10.5 1.5
Real Estate & TOD 11.0 11.0 -
Totals 64.0 64.5 0.5

2026 Budget Requests Expenses FTEs
CAPITAL SERVICES 44,000 0.5
Part-time Environmental Compliance Admin position for regulatory oversight 44,000 0.5
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Chief People 
Officer

$2,120,000
8.0 FTE

Talent 
Acquisition
$1,872,000

11.0 FTE

HR Business 
Partner

$1,264,000
9.0 FTE

Total 
Rewards

$2,028,000
10.0 FTE

Talent 
Development

$678,000
4.0 FTE

Workforce Tech 
Training 

$5,444,000       
59.8 FTE

Civil Rights 
$586,000

4.0 FTE

People Office 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 
    
   
 
 
 
 
The People Office is focused on providing service to our employees through the entire employee life cycle from 
recruitment to retirement and ensures UTA’s employees and leaders have what they need to succeed at 
accomplishing the Agency’s objectives and goals. 
 
UTA People Office provides the following to make the UTA System work: 
 

 Talent Acquisition. In partnership with hiring officials, the team analyzes current and future staffing 
needs and identifies effective strategies for sourcing, recruiting, and onboarding.  

 HR Business Partners. From daily HR transactions to long-term talent goals, HR and Labor Relations 
collaborates with employees and leaders to fulfil the people portion of UTA's business strategies, using 
deliberate talent management and deployment. 

 Total Rewards. Manages and administers employee programs such as health & wellness, retirement, 
and leave administration. 

 Talent Development & Workforce Technical Training. An internal resource to UTA providing technical, 
professional, regulatory/compliance training and leadership development that support the UTA Way. 

 Civil Rights. Ensure UTA remains in compliance with all relevant civil rights laws, regulations, 
standards, and Executive Orders which prohibit discrimination or harassment of employees, 
applicants, or customers. This office also oversees UTA’s ADA & DBE teams.  

 Compensation/Analytics. Embedded within the People Office are also a Compensation Analyst and 
Strategic Analyst who focus on using data, best practices, and benchmarking to ensure UTA has 
competitive and fair pay practices and using data to continuously improve compensation practices 
and impact across the Agency.  
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2026 People Office Operating Budget: Expenses by Department 

 
 
 
2026 People Office Operating Budget: Expenses by Category 

 
 
 
People FTE Summary: 2025 Budget and 2026 Budget

 

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Chief People Officer $2,353,000 $2,120,000 ($233,000)
Talent Acquisition 1,898,000 1,872,000 (26,000)
Talent Development 1,111,000 678,000 (433,000)
HR Business Partner 991,000 1,264,000 273,000 
Workforce Technical Training 4,804,000 5,444,000 640,000 
Civil Rights 608,000 586,000 (22,000)
Total Rewards 2,104,000 2,028,000 (76,000)
Totals $13,868,000 $13,994,000 $126,000 

Category
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Wages $7,776,000 $7,507,000 -3.5%
Fringe 3,301,000 3,573,000 8.2%
Services 1,140,000 1,041,000 -8.7%
Fuel/Power 3,000 7,000 133.3%
Utilities 26,000 37,000 42.3%
Other O&M 1,622,000 1,829,000 12.8%
Totals $13,868,000 $13,994,000 0.9%

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Chief People Officer 9.0 8.0 (1.0)
Talent Acquisition 11.0 11.0 -
Talent Development 8.0 4.0 (4.0)
HR Business Partner 7.0 9.0 2.0
Workforce Technical Training 56.8 59.8 3.0
Civil Rights 4.0 4.0 -
Total Rewards 10.0 10.0 -
Totals 105.8 105.8 -
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2026 Budget Requests 
 

 
 

2026 Budget Requests Expenses FTEs
PEOPLE 86,000 1
Addition of FTE for Drug & Alcohol Specialist position 86,000 1
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Planning & Engagement 

 
The Office of Planning & Engagement supports UTA’s planning and community engagement efforts focused on 
customer service, customer experience and providing innovative mobility solutions. 
 
UTA Planning & Engagement provides the following to make the UTA System work: 
 
 Planning. The Planning team’s role is to ensure that UTA is prepared to meet the needs of the future. This 

includes working with local governments, regional and state agencies to anticipate future growth and 
development and find the right transit solutions to meet those needs. This team analyzes and optimizes 
specific routes, and coordinates with Operations to determine the miles and hours added to each mode 
during change day.  

 Customer Service. The Customer Service teams provide information about UTA services, receive and 
process customer feedback, provide rider information through the Gov Delivery system and social media 
outlets, sell UTA fare media and handle the lost and found items found on public transit. They are 
responsible to ensure that customers can maneuver throughout the service areas with confidence in 
UTA’s service districts and service types. They also evaluate UTA’s system focused on the impact ease of 
the customer journey and partners with service units to ensure consistency across the service area, 
optimizing customer experience. 

 Community Engagement. This team serves as a trusted resource and a catalyst for effective partnerships 
with UTA’s riders, key stakeholders, and community. Acts as a facilitator/access point for public hearings 
and community events/activities. 

 Innovative Mobility. Manages the On Demand program for UTA and identifies opportunities and tests new 
ideas that can improve transit service.  

 

Chief Planning & 
Engagement 

$669,000
2.0 FTE 

Community 
Engagement
$2,478,000

25.8 FTE 

Customer 
Service

$4,140,000
51.7 FTE 

Innovative 
Mobility

$17,968,000
5.5 FTE

Planning
$4,436,000

21.0 FTE 
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2026 Planning & Engagement Operating Budget: Expenses by Department 

 
 
 
2026 Planning & Engagement Operating Budget: Expenses by Category 

 
 
 
Planning & Engagement FTE Summary: 2025 Budget and 2026 Budget 

 
 
 

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Chief Planning & Engagement $810,000 $669,000 ($141,000)
Community Engagement 2,268,000 2,478,000 210,000
Customer Service 3,626,000 4,140,000 514,000
Innovative Mobility 16,811,000 17,968,000 1,157,000
Planning 3,882,000 4,436,000 554,000 
Totals $27,397,000 $29,691,000 $2,294,000 

Category
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Wages $6,439,000 $6,728,000 4.5%
Fringe 2,923,000 3,335,000 14.1%
Services 16,793,000 18,533,000 10.4%
Fuel/Power 493,000 548,000 11.2%
Utilities 32,000 38,000 18.8%
Parts 0 0 0.0%
Other O&M 757,000 626,000 -17.3%
Capitalized Costs (41,000) (117,000) 185.4%
Totals $27,397,000 $29,691,000 8.4%

Department
FY 2025

Adj. Budget
FY 2026
Budget Change

Chief Planning & Engagement 2.0 2.0 -
Community Engagement 24.8 25.8 1.0
Customer Service 46.7 51.7 5.0
Innovative Mobility 6.0 5.5 (0.5)
Planning 21.0 21.0 -
Totals 100.6 106.1 5.5
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2026 Budget Request 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2026 Budget Requests Expenses FTEs
PLANNING & ENGAGEMENT 440,000      -   
Added matching funds for UDOT funded research. 40,000         -   
Funding to complete the majority of the 2027-2054 Long Range Transit plan 400,000         -   
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2026 Capital Budget and 5-Year Plan  
 
UTA’s $1.1 billion 5-Year Capital Plan: 
 
Provides funding for State of Good Repair (SGR) projects aligned with UTA’s Transit Asset Management Plan to 
ensure the continued safe operation of the transit system. Over $791 million of this $1.1 billion investment is 
targeted to asset management or safety and security. These high priority investments in UTA’s existing 
infrastructure, equipment, and rolling stock ensure that the needed maintenance and replacement are 
programmed to occur at the optimal time to control costs and keep the system in a state of good repair. 
 
Provides funding for expansion projects that are consistent with the regional long-range plan and UTA’s future 
service needs. UTA is continually looking to invest, upgrade, and modernize the system including providing 
improved bus stops and end-of-line additions. It also invests in UTA’s facility infrastructure including the 
Mount Ogden Administration building expansion, Jordan River building remodel, and the new Maintenance 
Training facility across the street from UTA’s Jordan River Rail Service Center. The Bipartisan Infrastructure 
Law passed in 2021 significantly increased federal transportation and transit funding. UTA has been active 
and has several large grants currently pending with FTA and plans to submit others as the Notice of Funding 
Opportunities (NOFO) are published. The plan also includes $119.1 million in secured funding from State and 
local partners and $436.1 million in UTA funding and leases to demonstrate UTA’s commitment and financial 
capacity to deliver these projects and enhance UTA’s applications. The UTA funds will be reallocated and 
repurposed if the grant funds are not secured. UTA funds pooled with Federal, State, and Local partner funds 
are used to maximize resources and capacity.  
 
Additionally, this capital plan funds major capacity improvement projects including the Midvalley Connector 
bus rapid transit project, the Westside Express project, and others. This budget also provides funding for 
studies and seed money for projects across the system. The 5-Year Capital Plan is fiscally constrained and 
focused on project delivery. The plan emphasizes the delivery of capital projects and will focus on updating 
and standardizing processes and procedures to maximize available capital funds over the forecasted 5-year 
period. Regular reporting on schedule and budget will be done to ensure consistent project delivery, 
transparency, and accountability. 
 
The following tables are based on the 5-Year Capital Plan prepared by the Capital Program and Support team 
within the Capital Services Office. The capital revenue in this section is listed on an accrual basis such that 
projects balance in each year of work. Note that the capital revenues listed in financials reconciling at the 
organization-wide level (including opening and closing cash balances) are listed on a cash-basis. This may 
result in some discrepancies for state funds received in the years prior to their actual usage.  
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2026 Capital Budget 

Summary by Reporting Group & Funding Source 

Category 
2026 Total 

Budget 
2026 

Grants 
2026 State 

& Local 
2026 UTA & 

Lease 
2026 

Bonds 
Revenue/Service Vehicles $119,950,000 $23,715,000 $0 $52,224,000  $44,011,000  
Bus System Enhancement 50,741,000 27,377,000 17,007,000 6,357,000 - 
Facilities 40,846,000 17,442,000 - 20,130,000 3,274,000 
Rail System Expansion 39,642,000 - 35,886,000 3,756,000 - 
Infrastructure SGR Projects 27,082,000 20,330,000 300,000 6,452,000 - 
Information Technology 17,086,000 4,160,000 - 12,926,000 - 
5310 Projects 12,372,000 8,422,000 3,826,000 124,000 - 
Capital Projects 11,481,000 - 231,000 11,250,000 - 
Finance 10,209,000 8,167,000 - 2,042,000 - 
Safety and Security 3,103,000 1,250,000 - 1,853,000 - 
Property/TOC 3,025,000 840,000 1,900,000 285,000 - 
Charging Infrastructure 2,365,000 - - 2,365,000 - 
Planning 1,311,000 - - 1,311,000 - 
Grand Total $339,213,000 $111,703,000 $59,150,000 $121,075,000 $47,285,000 
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